

No. 19-67

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

EVELYN SINENENG-SMITH,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Nathan Pysno
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street, NW #12
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 465-7627

Stephen R. Sady
*Counsel, Amicus Committee,
National Association of
Federal Defenders*
OREGON FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
101 SW Main Street
Suite 1700
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 326-2123

Elliott Schulder
Counsel of Record
Nicholas E. Baer
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
ESCHULDER@COV.COM
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Subsection (iv) is unconstitutionally vague.	4
A. Subsection (iv) violates the Fifth Amendment’s prohibition of vague criminal laws.	5
1. The statute’s expansive, subjective terms fail to give fair notice of what is prohibited.	6
2. Subsection (iv) authorizes arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement.....	10
3. “Encourages or induces” cannot be clarified in the way the government seeks.	14
B. Subsection (iv)’s vagueness chills protected speech in violation of the First Amendment, compounding the statute’s constitutional infirmities.	19
II. Subsection (iv)’s unconstitutional vagueness undermines the abilities of	

lawyers to advocate on behalf of noncitizens.	21
III. Ms. Sineneng-Smith is not precluded from challenging Subsection (iv) on facial grounds.....	24
Conclusion	27

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	10
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	25, 26
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	6, 8, 27
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	3, 8
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	9, 22
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	4, 19
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	12, 23, 27

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	11
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	10, 26
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 341 U.S. 694 (1951).....	15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	5, 6, 25
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	4, 11, 27
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	6, 13
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 784 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	13
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	6, 11
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	20

<i>State v. Melchert-Dinkel</i> , 844 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	18
<i>United States v. Delgado-Ovalle</i> , No. 13-20033-07-KHV, 2013 WL 6858499 (D. Kan. Dec. 30, 2013)	7
<i>United States v. He</i> , 245 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D. Mass. 2012) 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 590 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Ragen</i> , 314 U.S. 513 (1942).....	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	12, 19
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	26
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	27

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. V 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii) 24

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i) 24

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b) 24

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B) 18

18 U.S.C. § 2252A 10

18 U.S.C. § 3006A 1

Act of Feb. 5, 1917, ch. 29, § 5, 39 Stat.
879 17

Act of Feb. 26, 1885, ch. 164, § 3, 23
Stat. 333 16

Pub. L. No. 82-414, § 274, 66 Stat. 163
(1952) 17

Other Authorities

H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 82d Cong.,
Hearings Before the President’s
Comm’n on Immigration and Natu-
ralization (Comm. Print 1952) 17

Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.2(d)
(2018) 23
